
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 15 September 2021, 7.00 pm  
Civic Suite, London SE6 4RU 
-and- 
Webcast at: https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
For more information contact: Timothy Andrew 
(timothy.andrew@lewisham.gov.uk) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 

 
3 - 7 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
Railway children urban national park - environmental 
protection and neighbourhood plans 
 

13 - 16 

4.   A21 development framework 
 

17 - 28 

5.   Street environment services 
 

29 - 37 

6.   Select Committee work programme 
 

39 - 64 

Public Document Pack



 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 15 September 2021.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday, 7 September 2021 
 
  

Councillor Louise Krupski (Chair)  

Councillor James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye  

Councillor Suzannah Clarke  

Councillor Leo Gibbons  

Councillor Mark Ingleby  

Councillor Paul Maslin (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Octavia Holland (ex-Officio)  
  

   
 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee 

Wednesday, 30 June 2021 at 7.00 Pm 
 
Present in the council chamber:  Councillors Louise Krupski (Chair), James-
J Walsh (Vice-Chair), Leo Gibbons and Mark Ingleby 
 
Present virtually: Councillor Obajimi Adefiranye 
 
Apologies: Councillor Suzannah Clarke 
 
Also present: Councillor Alan Hall, Councillor John Paschoud, Seamus Adams 
(Head of Commercial Operations and Delivery), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny 
Manager), Deborah Efemini (Capital Project Manager), Katherine Kazantzis 
(Principal Lawyer), Paul Moore (Interim Director for Inclusive Regeneration), 
Wendy Nicholas (Strategic Waste and Environment Manager) and Sandra 
Plummer (Senior Project Manager) 
 
1. Confirmation of the Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
1.1. Resolved: that Councillor Louise Krupski be confirmed as Chair and that 

Councillor James-J Walsh be confirmed as Vice-Chair of the Select 
Committee. 

 
2. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2021 
 
2.1. Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting on 4 March be agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 
3. Declarations of interest 
 
3.1. There were none. 
 
4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
4.1. Resolved: that the response from Mayor and Cabinet be noted. 
 
5. Catford regeneration masterplan 
 
5.1. Paul Moore (Interim Director of Inclusive Regeneration) introduced a 

presentation, which outlined the timetable for the adoption of the Catford Town 
Centre Framework. The following key points were noted: 

 The adoption of the framework marked a significant milestone in Catford’s 
revival. 

 The Framework had been shaped by more than 3000 comments from local 
people. 

 The regeneration programme is underpinned by three key principles: ‘a 
green town centre; a vibrant town centre; an accessible town centre’. 

 The ambition is for Catford to be the greenest town centre in London. 

 Work is already underway on a number of projects to improve the town 
centre 

 Page 3

Agenda Item 1



5.2. Paul Moore; Deborah Efemini (Capital Project Manager); and Sandra Plummer 
(Senior Project Manager) responded to questions from the Committee (and 
from non-committee members attending under standing orders) – the following 
key points were noted: 

 The redirection of the south circular by Transport for London is a key part 
of the regeneration programme. Work is taking place with partners to bring 
the project forward (despite the delays caused by the impact of the 
pandemic). 

 Information about significant changes to the report as a result of the 
consultation is included in the draft report to Mayor and Cabinet. 

 The ambition is to provide up to 50% of the new homes in the development 
as affordable homes (70% for social rent and the remainder as shared 
ownership or other affordable tenures). These numbers are contingent on 
the detailed plans for development. 

 The consultation programme sought to gain the views of people living, 
working, shopping, owning businesses (and those otherwise interested) in 
Catford over a period of four years using a variety of methods. 

 Work is taking place to improve cycling links in Catford (including the 
provision of a new cantilever bridge). 

 The framework would help the Council to improve infrastructure in the town 
centre through direct provision and the use of section 106 funding as well 
as the community infrastructure levy and future bids for funding. 

 
5.3. In committee discussions the following key points were also noted:  

 

 Committee members expressed their appreciation for the hard work and 
professionalism of Council officers - as well as their gratitude for the 
investment of time and effort spent on engagement with councillors and the 
local community. 

 Members emphasised the high standard of the master planning process 
and urged that it be held up as an exemplar of best practice nationally 
(particularly in the context of the 15 minute city concept). 

 
Resolved: It was agreed that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and 
Cabinet, as follows- 

 The Committee recommends that the Council should build on the lessons 
learnt from the Catford master planning process, recognising that it is an 
exemplar of best practice. 

 Furthermore, the Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should 
ensure that the knowledge and insight gained from this process is retained 
for use on future projects. 

 The Committee also believes that Mayor and Cabinet (if it is minded to 
approve the Catford Town Centre Framework) should ensure that effort 
(and resourcing) continues to ensure that local residents and stakeholders 
remain informed and engaged in the regeneration of the town centre as it 
progresses. 

 
6. Draft waste strategy 
 
6.1. Wendy Nicholas (Strategic Waste and Environment Manager) introduced the 

report - outlining the need for a new waste strategy – in order to meet regional 
and national targets for reducing waste and increase recycling. In response to 
questions from the Committee (including members attending under standing 
orders) – the following key points were noted: 

Page 4



 Street recycling bins had previously been trialled – but there had been 
issues with contamination. This is a proposal that could be revisited in 
future. 

 Further work is planned with businesses to improve commercial waste 
collection. 

 Fly tipping is an ongoing concern for all London boroughs. Measures to 
reduce illegal dumping (or so called ‘fly tipping’) are intended to be part of 
the new waste strategy. The first step is always to educate and inform 
residents and businesses about the appropriate ways to dispose of waste. 
Officers welcomed ideas from members about ways in which illegal 
dumping could be reduced. 

 Further financial information about the waste strategy would be provided in 
future updates to the Committee. 

 Further detail about the use of biomass for energy could be provided when 
further information about funding becomes available. 

 Consideration is being given to the methods for reuse and recycling of 
second hand goods. 

 Work has been carried out to tackle contamination of recycling. Previous 
consultations, trials and activities led to a new information campaign and 
concerted efforts by officers to fully understand the barriers to recycling. 

 Residents are not fined for contaminated recycling – however – information 
and advice is provided. 

 A key part of the new cleaner Lewisham campaign is to encourage 
residents to take responsibility for their waste. 

 Only the cleaner Lewisham application should be used for reporting waste 
& street cleansing issues (support for other apps is being discontinued). 

 The Council has a number of means for residents to report waste related 
issues. 

 
6.2. In committee discussions the following key points were also noted:  

 Members expressed their gratitude toward refuse collectors and street 
sweepers for their hard work (particularly during the pandemic). 

 Members welcomed the cleaner Lewisham campaign and recommended 
that consideration should be given to a ‘Lewisham in bloom’ campaign. 

 Members offered advice regarding the use of the Council’s means for 
reporting illegal dumping online and by telephone. 

 
Resolved: It was agreed that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and 
Cabinet, as follows- 

  The Committee recommends that – where residents live above shops or 
on high streets and are required to leave their refuse for collection on the 
pavement – consideration should be given to clearly demarcating these 
collection areas in order to avoid confusion and/or the perception of the 
levels of illegal dumping. 

 The Committee also recommends that further work should be carried out to 
develop a rounded Council-wide approach to illegal dumping. This should 
include options for utilising the full force of the Council’s powers – including 
measures such as: anti-social behaviour orders on businesses; section 215 
notices and any powers available for enforcement against landlords in the 
private rented sector. 

 The Committee believes that there should be a clear communications 
campaign regarding the Council’s preferred mobile and online applications 
and reporting routes. 

 Furthermore, the Committee recommends that further work should take 
place to review all of the ways in which residents and businesses are able Page 5



to report environmental issues digitally – in order to aggregate comments 
and reports into a single place. 

 The Committee recommends that there should be an assertive strategy to 
find operators for new second hand, re-use and resale markets in the 
borough. The Committee believes that consideration should be given to the 
options for licensing commercial resellers to access the Council’s reuse 
and recycling centre. 

 The Committee recognises and welcomes the cleaner Lewisham campaign 
– and it recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should consider the options 
for a new ‘Lewisham in Bloom’ campaign in order to build on the incentives 
for residents and businesses to take pride in local areas. Members also 
believe that this should include options for community participation – and 
may involve the production of new art work or local events – as well as 
resident involvement in clean-up activities, such as the running of 
‘community skip’ days. 

 The Committee asks that in future reports on the waste strategy – it receive 
clear financial and budgetary information – as well as future projections 
and targets for the delivery of the strategy.   

 
7. Emission based short-stay parking and motorcycle parking charges 
 
7.1. Seamus Adams (Head of Commercial Operations and Delivery) introduced the 

report – noting the proposals for consultation on emissions based and motor 
cycle parking charges – in line with the Council’s ambition to become climate 
neutral by 2030. He also outlined the plans for cashless payments for parking. 
In response to questions from the Committee (including members attending 
under standing orders) the following key points were noted: 

 The prices for different bands of charges would be reviewed on an annual 
basis and adjusted based on the data/extent of behavioural change. It was 
proposed that charges for zero emissions vehicles should be reviewed in a 
year’s time. 

 Further consideration would be given to the charges for drivers of liquid 
petroleum gas vehicles. 

 The key aim of the proposals was to change driver behaviour in order to 
reduce the number of the most polluting vehicles coming into the borough. 

 The majority of London boroughs had introduced motorcycle charging. 

 Engagement would be carried out with delivery companies and businesses 
regarding the use of mopeds and motorbikes. This would make clear that 
there is going to be increased enforcement in key areas (where there are 
problems with parking outside of shops and blocking pavements). 

 Careful consideration would be given to the future location of electric 
vehicle charging points. 

 Officers have been in contact with Transport for London (TfL) about the 
levels of enforcement on TfL managed roads. Other options for 
enforcement would be considered as appropriate. 

 
Resolved: It was agreed that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and 
Cabinet, as follows- 

  The Committee recommends that further consideration should be given to 
the appropriate level of emissions based charging for vehicles that have 
converted to liquid petroleum gas - in order to incentivise behaviour 
change. 

 The Committee believes that there should be a considered campaign of 
engagement about the change to cashless payments with groups of people 
(particularly those who are elderly or disabled) who may continue to use 
cash payments for parking. The Committee also asks that further thought is 

Page 6



given to those parking places in the borough that are not close to shops or 
pay points for parking payments using cash. 

 The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should take a robust 
approach with Transport for London about the lack of parking enforcement 
on the borough’s red routes, 

 The Committee also recommends that businesses should be held to 
account for inconsiderate parking outside of their premises – and that the 
Council should explore the op
[...]
rt to the Sustainable Development Select Committee. 

3. Sustainable Development Select Committee views 

Recommendation 1: Hither Green sidings SINC case study 

3.1. The Committee recommends that the Council should update 2015/2016  site of 
importance for nature conservation (SINC) review with a biodiversity action plan 
to include the priority habitats of wet-woodland for Hither Green Sidings SINC in 
time for its inclusion in the Local Plan.  

Recommendation 2. Woodland and area tree protection orders  

3.2. The Committee recommends putting in place a woodland TPO in the enclosed 
area inside the Nature Reserve *(this a privately owned site in the south east 
corner of the nature reserve adjoing Railway Children Walk)*, to ensure the 
many saplings and young trees are given a chance to succeed into a mature 
woodland;  and an area TPO on the triangular site behind the Ringway Centre 
to protect the established trees amongst the mosaic scrubland, to avoid the 
extinction of habitats and species across Grove Park Nature Reserve SINC as 
well as – especially in their subsequent recording in the Local Plan – making it 
clear that ecological lapses will not be tolerated and underlining the strength of 
the ecological corridor and its role in establishing an Urban National Park.  

Recommendation 3: Protection of ecological corridor along railway line from 
South Circular to Chinbrook Meadows and the borough boundary 

3.3. The Committee recommends that a survey for the implementation of a Site of 
Metropolitan Importance (SMI) be carried out along the entire corridor to protect 
wet woodland, chalk grassland, rivers, ponds and ancient woodland and all 
other green sites.  

Recommendation 4: Delay in the Grove Park Neighbourhood Plan examination 
date. 

3.4. The Committee recommends that the Council should agree re-designation 
immediately and set date for examination for the Grove Park Neighbourhood 
Plan to gain material weight. 

Page 14

https://lewisham.gov.
[...]
stics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

7.2. In summary, the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard 
to the need to: 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act. 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

7.3. There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 

8. Climate change and environmental implications 

8.1. The positive and proactive work that the Council is undertaken with support 
from our neighbourhood groups is protecting the borough’s green infrstructure 
and thus supporting the Council’s response to the climate emergency. 

9. Crime and disorder implications 

9.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendations in this report.  

10.  Health and wellbeing implications  

10.1. There are no direct health and wellbeing implications arising from the 
implementation of the recommendations in this report.  

11. Report author and contact 

11.1. David Syme, Head of Strategic Planning, David.Syme@Lewisham.gov.uk 

Page 16

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

  

 

A21 Development Framework 

Date: 15th September 2021 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Lewisham Central, Rushy Green, Catford South, Whitefoot, Downham 

Contributors: Head of Strategic Planning, Director of Planning 

 

Outline and recommendations 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee is asked: 

a) To note the contents of the draft A21 Development Framework – Appendix 1 

b) To note the contents of the Baseline Document – Appendix 2
[...]
ent service is reviewing and benchmarking its performance to 

improve resident experience and modernise practices. This includes a review of the 

waste service, street cleansing and fleet operations.  None of the options included in 

this report affect Lewisham Council’s statutory obligations under current environmental 

legislation.   

Street Environment Services  

Date: 15 September 2021 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Nathan Vear – Interim Head of Street Environment Services 

                        Kenny Wilks – Directorate Support Officer  

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to update the Sustainable Development Select Committee on 

the progress being made on the Street Environment Services operational review, and in the 

context of the ongoing Waste Strategy, to offer the opportunity for the Committee to consider 

the Council’s approach to its delivery of waste, recycling and street cleansing services. 

Sustainable Development Select Committee is asked: 

 To note the contents of this report  

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

 Report to Sustainable Development Scrutiny Committee  Sep-21 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



4 Background 

4.1 Street Environment Services (SES) comprises services that have a visible and tangible 

impact on Lewisham’s residents, businesses and visitors, namely: household waste and 

recycling collection and street cleansing services. The service includes a fleet and 

garage service that ensures Council-owned vehicles are maintained and are roadworthy.  

4.2 Between 2016 and 2020, the service budget increased by approximately £3m due to 

increases in the street cleansing budget and above inflationary increases with waste 

disposal costs (see graph below). From FY22/23, the service’s financial envelope will be 

reduced by £897k, with a further reduction of £250k in FY23/24. 

 

4.3 Although the financial outturn of the service areas has b
[...]
 the Borough, which will be 

beneficial for all, regardless of their background. 

Page 34



12 Climate change and environmental implications 

12.1   Moving waste up the waste hierarchy by ensuring more waste is re-used or recycled 

rather then sent for incineration or landfill contributes to the Council’s efforts to mitigate 

the impact of climate change by reducing the carbon footprint of the council waste 

management service. 

13 Crime and disorder implications 

13.1   There are no direct crime and disorder implications associated with this report. 

14 Health and wellbeing implications  

14.1   There are no direct health and wellbeing implications associated with this report.  

15 Background papers 

 Waste Strategy – July 2021 

16 Glossary  

Term Definition 

SES Street Environment Services 

17 Report authors and contacts 

Nathan Vear, Interim Head of Street Environment Services. nathan.vear@lewisham.gov.uk 

Kenny Wilks, Directorate support officer. kenny.wilks@lewisham.gov.uk 

 

Comments for and on behalf of the Executive Director for Corporate Resources: 

Zahur Khan, Director of Public Realm. 

Comments for and on behalf of the Director of Finance: 

 Shola Ojo. Principal Accountant. 

Comments for and on behalf of the Director of Law, Governance and HR: 

Paula Young, Senior Lawyer. 

Appendix A –  London Councils League Tables 2019-20 Overall Performance 

(https://www.letsrecycle.com/councils/league-tables/2019-20-overall-performance/) 

Page 35

mailto:nathan.vear@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:kenny.wilks@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Source: https://www.letsrecycle.com/councils/league-tables/2019-20-overall-performance/ 

Recycling 

Rate Rank in 

England

Borough Name

Collection 

or 

Unitary 

Authority

Percentage of 

household waste sent 

for reuse, recycling or 

composting   

Recycling 

Rate Rank in 

London

Collected 

household waste 

per person (kg)

Collected household 

waste per person (kg) 

Rank in London

326 Camden LB C 25.9% 25 216.7 1

307 Islington LB C 29.6% 20 224.1 2

338 Tower Hamlets LB U 21.5% 30 226.8 3

293 Lambeth LB C 31.7% 17 235.2 4

103 Ealing LB C 48.3% 5 244.2 5

328 Hammersmith and Fulham LB C 25.5% 26 246.1 6

335 Wandsworth LB C 23.7% 29 284.4 7

269 Brent LB C 34.2% 12 288.7 8

316 Hackney LB C 28.3% 23 301.1 9

95 Croydon LB U 49.2% 3 306.4 10

306 Haringey LB C 29.7% 19 308.3 11

321 Lewisham LB U 26.6% 24 319.9 12

297 Hounslow LB C 31.5% 18 321.7 13

241 Hillingdon LB C 37.4% 10 323.4 14

315 Royal B. of Kensington and Chelsea C 28.6% 22 332.7 15

191 Merton LB U 42.2% 7 334.3 16

339 Westminster City Council U 20.4% 31 337.8 17

340 Newham LB C 20.3% 32 339.9 18

286 Waltham Forest LB C 32.3% 15 343.3 19

329 Redbridge LB C 25.4% 27 344.2 20

260 Southwark LB U 35.1% 11 345.8 21

99 Sutton LB U 48.5% 4 352.7 22

282 Enfield LB C 33.1% 14 353.5 23

281 Greenwich LB U 33.2% 13 354.9 24

288 Barnet LB C 32.0% 16 354.9 24

228 Harrow LB C 38.8% 8 359.4 26

76 Bromley LB U 50.9% 2 371 27

166 Richmond upon Thames LB C 43.6% 6 375.7 28

47 Bexley LB U 54.2% 1 380.5 29

238 Havering LB C 37.5% 9 395.4 30

313 City of London U 28.9% 21 407.1 31

330 Barking and Dagenham LB C 25.2% 28 422.9 32

Councils League Tables 2019-20 Overall Performance 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Sustainable Development Select Committee 

 

Timeline of decision-making 

Work Programme 2021-22 – draft agreed on 30 June 2021 

Work Programme 2021-22 – agreed by Business Panel 20 July 2021 

1. Summary 

1.1. The Committee proposed a draft work programme at the beginning of the municipal 
year. This was considered alongside the draft work programmes of the other select 
committees and agreed by Business Panel on 20 July 2021. 

1.2. The work programme should be reviewed at each meeting to take account of changing 
priorities. 

Select Committee Work Programme Report 

Date: 15 September 2021 

Key decision: No.  

Cl
[...]
 meeting held on 30 June 2021
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet
	4 A21 development framework
	5 Street environment services
	05 Appendix A - Letsrecycle London Borough League Table

	6 Select Committee work programme
	06 Appendix B - Committee work plan 2021-22
	06 Appendix E - key decision plan 150921




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Minutes of the Sustainable Development 
Select Committee 

Wednesday, 15 September 2021 at 7.00 pm 
 

Present:  Councillors Louise Krupski (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Suzannah Clarke, Leo Gibbons and Mark Ingleby 
 
Also present: Councillor Paul Maslin (Chair of Overview and Scrutiny), Councillor Patrick 
Codd (Cabinet Member for Environment & Transport), Timothy Andrew (Scrutiny 
Manager), Zahur Khan (Director of Public Realm), David Syme (Head of Strategic 
Planning), Nathan Vear (Interim Head of Street Environment Services) and Kenny Wilks 
(Directorate Support Public Realm) 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 

 
1.1  Members requested that a reference to the ‘cleaner Lewisham application’ be 

amended to refer to ‘Love Clean Streets’. 
1.2 Resolved: that subject to the clarification raised by members – the minutes 

of the meeting held on 30 June 2021 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
2.1 Councillor Mark Ingleby declared an interest in relation to item three as Chair 

of the Grove Park Nature Reserve. 
2.2 Councillor James-J Walsh declared an interest in relation to item four as a 

resident in close vicinity to the A21. 
 

3. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
3.1 Councillor Ingleby addressed the Committee, noting the provision of new 

information by a local group and asking for further consideration of a 
metropolitan open land designation in Grove Park. 

3.2 Resolved: the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 
follows – 

 The Committee recommends that Mayor and Cabinet should give 
consideration to the additional evidence provided by the Friends of Railway 
Children Walk – as well as the comments and suggestions made by 
Councillor Ingleby - in determining the potential for the collection of sites of 
importance for nature conservation within the complex of open spaces 
situated either side of the Hither Green railway corridor to constitute a 
broader site of metropolitan importance for nature conservation (MSINC). 

 
4. A21 development framework 

 
4.1 David Syme introduced the report and responded to questions from the 

Committee – the following key points were noted: 

 There had been changes to the funding arrangements for the delivery of the 
project, which represented a small risk for the Council. 

 Some helpful input had been received from Transport for London (TfL) – 
particularly at the beginning of the project, however TfL staff working on 
these issues were furloughed during the development of the framework 



 

 
 
 

2 

and were now assigned only to work on schemes that had been granted 
funding (which the A21 development framework had not). 

 Lewisham Hospital had been working on options for consolidating their 
services – however this work was interrupted by the pandemic. Without 
clarity from the hospital about its future plans it was omitted from the 
framework. It could be added in the future. 

 The development of the A21 framework was due to run alongside a pre-
feasibility project with TfL led by the Council’s transport team. However, 
the status of this project was currently unclear. 

 A number of sites were omitted from the development framework due to 
advanced pre-application discussions taking place. 

 The guidance in the framework was in line with the requirements in the 
London Plan to redevelop underutilised retail spaces (such as large ‘box 
store’ type developments with large car parks) into mixed use and 
residential developments. 

 Consideration could be given to site uses which might cause problems with 
access or traffic and officers would welcome further suggestions from 
members. 

 A supplementary planning document (SPD) had a formalised and robust 
status in planning terms – whereas a framework (whilst a material 
planning consideration) did not. 

 The framework could be upgraded (to an SPD) in the future. This would 
require additional policy work and resourcing. 

 The framework document would help in future conversations about decision 
making and funding with TfL. 

 Consideration would be given to including guidance on electric vehicle 
charging points in the framework. 

 One of the principals in the strategy was to widen spaces for pedestrians 
where possible, whilst also accommodating space for cyclists, busses and 
cars. 

 Consideration would be given to the impact of lighting on perceptions of 
public safety. 

 Further thought would be given to the east west links in the framework. 

 Densities on development sites were increasing – in line with policies for 
the effective utilisation of space. This would have an impact on the design 
of streetscapes – as taller buildings were incorporated. 

 
4.3 Resolved: that the Committee would refer its views to Mayor and Cabinet as 

follows – 
 

 The Committee commends the work carried out by officers. The Committee 
recognises the calibre and high quality of the work carried out and it 
recommends that the development framework is adopted. 

 The Committee recommends that consideration be given to the future 
options for the framework to be strengthened through its adoption as a 
supplementary planning document. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 The Committee believes that officers should continue to work with 
Transport for London in order to ensure that collaboration, coordination 
and funding are made available to support the development of cycling and 
walking infrastructure along the A21.  

 
5. Street environment services 

 
5.1 Nathan Vear introduced the report – and gave a presentation providing an 

update on the performance, finances and current objectives of the 
environment service. 

 
5.2 Nathan Vear responded to questions from the Committee – the following key 

points were noted: 

 The Head of Commercial Operations (Seamus Adams) was responsible for 
markets, car boot sales and commercial waste. He would be asked to 
provide updates for members on the proportion of the borough’s 
commercial waste collected by the Council and progress on setting up 
reuse and recycling events. 

 The Head of Commercial Operations was also delivering the fly-tipping 
enforcement programme. 

 He would give further consideration to the issues raised by the Committee 
in its referral at the 30 June meeting. 

 A written response had been provided to the executive member on the 
Council’s motion on ‘community skip days’. 

 Many authorities had trialled community skip days and had decided against 
them. This was because they were difficult to control and may promote 
fly-tipping. Additionally, waste that was collected could not be recycled. 

 Local authorities had been providing waste education for many years – but 
it was an ongoing process. 

 Once the waste strategy was agreed a waste communications plan would 
be developed. 

 Consideration was being given to additional options for focused 
engagement and education. 

 There were opportunities to reset and restate service standard in future – in 
order to provide clarity to residents. 

 Consideration could be given to expanding the provision of bulky waste 
services. 

 A waste composition analysis had been carried out – which indicated that 
27 percent of recycling was contaminated. This issue required consistent 
communication because it was expensive to dispose of contaminated 
recycling loads. 

 About a third of the contamination was made up of non-recyclable plastic. 
This was a nationwide issue. 

 Consideration had been given to different approaches to composting and 
disposal of bio-degradable waste. A trial was currently taking place with 
Lewisham Homes on food waste collection on estates. 

 One of the things that needed consideration was the variety of different 
ways that residents engaged with services. 

 Options for the management and control of weeds were being explored. 
 



 

 
 
 

4 

5.3 In Committee discussions the following key points were also noted: 

 Members had produced their own materials for educating residents 
about fly-tipping. 

 It was important to engage with the community to improve the delivery of 
waste services. 

 It was important to ensure that work was taking place to improve streets 
and environment services in advance of Lewisham’s year as borough of 
culture. 

 Members welcomed the work that had taken place to control 
overspending and financial pressures. 

 Lewisham should aim to be ‘best in class’ in terms of the cleanliness of 
its streets. 

 Further information was required about how the waste strategy would be 
implemented and the types of investment it would require. 

 Members were supportive of the idea of working on the development of 
policy for the service. 

 There should be close alignment between the environment service and 
planning – to ensure that new developments supported the 
implementation of the Council’s waste strategy. 

 
5.4 Councillor Patrick Codd addressed the Committee welcoming members’ 

input and highlighting the importance of waste services – as well as 
acknowledging the need for further transformation. 

 
5.5 Resolved: that the report be noted. The Committee also agreed to take part 

in policy development workshops for the service. 
 

6. Select Committee work programme 
 
6.1 The Committee discussed the programmes of its upcoming meetings – the 

following key points were noted: 

 Lewisham cyclists should be invited to the meeting regarding the transport 
strategy. 

 The Public Transport Liaison Committee was due to meet to discuss 
transport related issues in the borough. A number of transport services 
had been changed or lost during the pandemic. 

 The Strategic Planning Committee was going to hold a session on the 
development of the Local Plan – to which members would be invited. 

 Members were willing to take part in policy development workshops relating 
to the implementation of the waste strategy. 

 
6.2 Resolved: that the work programme report be noted. 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


